

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney
General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00659-JPO

**MOTION OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C., THE BANK POLICY
INSTITUTE, THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICA'S CREDIT UNIONS, AND THE NEW YORK
CREDIT UNION ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION AS TO WHETHER ONLINE CONSUMER WIRE TRANSFERS ARE SUBJECT TO EFTA.....	6
A. There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion As To The Court’s Analysis Of The Statutory Text	6
B. Decades Of Case Law And Regulatory Guidance Contrary To The Court’s Decision Confirm There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion	12
1. The Court’s interpretation of Section 7(B) is inconsistent with extensive case law.	12
2. The Court’s interpretation of Section 7(B) is inconsistent with financial industry regulatory guidance.	15
II. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW IS PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE DRAMATIC CONSEQUENCES OF THE COURT’S ADMITTEDLY NOVEL DECISION	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bakhitiari v. Comerica Bank, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3405340 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2024).....	15
<i>Bodley v. Clark</i> , 2012 WL 3042175 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 114 (1994).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Fischer & Mandell LLP v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 1767621 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009)	14
<i>Levin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 751 F. App’x 143 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>McClellon v. Bank of America</i> , 2018 WL 4852628 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2018).....	14
<i>Nazimuddin v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2024 WL 3431347 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2024)	13
<i>Pope v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 9604555 (D. Utah Dec. 27, 2023)	14
<i>Stepakoff v. IberiaBank Corp.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Trivedi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	14
<i>Wright v. Citizen’s Bank of East Tennessee</i> , 640 F. App’x 401 (6th Cir. 2016)	14

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1693a.....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
§ 1693d.....	10
§ 1693g.....	10
§ 1693f.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4, 6
N.Y. U.C.C.	
§ 4-A-104.....	3, 9
§ 4-A-108.....	3, 15, 18, 19

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. pt. 210, app. A	16
---------------------------------	----

12 C.F.R. pt. 210, subpt. B16

12 C.F.R. § 1005.39

44 Fed. Reg. 18,468 (Mar. 28, 1979).....9

61 Fed. Reg. 19,678 (May 2, 1996)16

77 Fed. Reg. 6,194 (Feb. 7, 2012)15

78 Fed. Reg. 72,813 (Dec. 4, 2013)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clearing House, *CHIPS Annual Statistics From 1970 to 2024* (Mar. 2024),
https://media.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/New/TCH/Documents/Payment-Systems/CHIPS_volume_value_YTD_March_2024_v3.pdf?rev=d2dc9ab0676a452cbdc6aa2dd027e9f019

FDIC, *Consumer Compliance Examination Manual* (2022),
<https://www.fdic.gov/resources/supervision-and-examinations/consumer-compliance-examination-manual/documents/compliance-examination-manual.pdf>16

FDIC, *Interpretive Letter: Users’ Rights Under EFTA in the Event of Bank Error Regarding an Electronic Wire Transfer*, 1994 WL 393720 (Apr. 26, 1994)16

Federal Reserve Board, *Consumer Compliance Handbook* (2016),
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/supmanual/cch/cch.pdf>16

Federal Reserve Board, *Fedwire Funds Service—Annual Statistics* (Jan. 26, 2024), <https://www.frbservices.org/resources/financial-services/wires/volume-value-stats/annual-stats.html>;19

FinCEN, *Feasibility of a Cross-Border Electronic Funds Transfer Reporting System Under the Bank Secrecy Act* (Oct. 2006),
https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/CBFTFS_Complete.pdf17

Nacha, *Overall ACH Network Volume*, <https://www.nacha.org/content/ach-network-volume-and-value-statistics> (last visited Feb. 25, 2025)11

OCC, *Comptroller’s Handbook on Payment Systems* (Oct. 2021),
<https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-handbook/files/payment-sys-funds-transfer-activities/pub-ch-payment-systems.pdf>17

OCC, *Message from the Director–Wire Transfer Scams and Ways to Protect Yourself* (July 2023), <https://www.helpwithmybank.gov/about/message-from-director/index-message-from-director.html>17
